first quarter IFRS financial statements for reconciliations of required balances on April 1, 2010 and March 31, 2011. The
following information provides a reconciliation of CGAAP to IFRS for the three- (where required) and nine-month periods
ended December 31, 2010:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Ref. December 31, 2010

Shareholders' equity - CGAAP 2,127,165$

Employee benefit adjustment 1 (88,562)

Deferred income tax expense 2 3,836

25% permanent difference on intangibles 2 (16,376)

Property, plant and equipment - componentization 3 54,078

Currency translation adjustment 5 (1,218)

Shareholders' equity - IFRS 2,078,923$

SAPUTO INC.   Q3  2012   Page  25

NOTE 16   TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONT’D)

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 For the three-month period ended December 31, 2010

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Revenues 1,534,788$   -$   1,534,788$

Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortization 1,344,202   6 (529)   1,343,673

Earnings before interest, depreciation,

amortization and income taxes 190,586   529   191,115

Depreciation and amortization 26,729   3 287   27,016

Operating income 163,857   242   164,099

Interest on long-term debt 5,876   -   5,876

Other f inancial charges 212   -   212

Earnings before income taxes 157,769   242   158,011

Income taxes 45,983   7 (79)   45,904

Net earnings 111,786$   321$   112,107$

Other comprehensive income (loss):

   Exchange differences arising from foreign

currency translation (39,801)   5 23   (39,778)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) (39,801)   23   (39,778)

Comprehensive income 71,985$   344$   72,329$

 For the nine-month period ended December 31, 2010

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Revenues 4,521,677$   -$   4,521,677$

Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortization 3,929,473   6 (1,587)   3,927,886

Earnings before interest, depreciation,

amortization and income taxes 592,204   1,587   593,791

Depreciation and amortization 79,007   3 861   79,868

Operating income 513,197   726   513,923

Interest on long-term debt 17,524   -   17,524

Other f inancial charges 660   -   660

Earnings before income taxes 495,013   726   495,739

Income taxes 146,348   7 (237)   146,111

Net earnings 348,665$   963$   349,628$

Other comprehensive income (loss):

   Exchange differences arising from foreign

currency translation (29,834)   5 (1,218)   (31,052)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) (29,834)   (1,218)   (31,052)

Comprehensive income 318,831$   (255)$   318,576$

SAPUTO INC.   Q3  2012   Page  26

NOTE 16   TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONT’D)

RECONCILING NOTES

1. Employee Benefit Adjustment

The Company sponsors both defined benefit pension plans and other benefit plans, in both Canada and the US. At the
time of transition, IFRS requires certain adjustments to the Company's April 1, 2010 balance sheet resulting from
divergences with CGAAP. Please refer to the Company’s first quarter financial statements for a discussion of the
divergences between CGAAP and IFRS relating to adjustments for that period. The April 1, 2010 adjustment of